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Overview and Request
• Overview

• The Enka Recreation Destination is a recreation, sports and greenway project that provides 
connectivity between Buncombe County Sports Park, Bob Lewis Ballfield, educational 
institutions (A-B Tech, Enka Intermediate) and Enka Commerce Park. 

• The projected $12M project is funded by grants from FHWA, MPO and TDA. 
• The project commenced September 2019 with a September 2022 estimated completion 

date.

• Request
• Board of Commissioners approval for:

• Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment to the Design Build Construction 
Contract Between Buncombe County and the Astroturf Corporation.

• Budget amendment authorizing $735K for turf installation. 

2



3



Enka Recreation Destination – Key Components
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Location Component Grant Commitment

BCSP Improvements

Astro Turf (Design/Build) Yes
MUSCO Sports Lighting (soccer fields) Yes
Natural Surface Trails Yes
Paving at Orchard Yes
Accessibility Upgrades Yes

BCSP Expansion

Water Line and Future Restroom No
Challenge Course Yes
Sports Agility Course Yes
YALP Court Yes
Pavilion / Restroom Facility Yes
Dog Park Yes
Multi-Sport Field Yes

Bob Lewis MUSCO Sports Lighting Yes

Enka Heritage Trail

2 miles of greenway Yes
2 bridge crossing  over Hominy Creek Yes
Sidewalk on Sand Hill Yes
Signage Yes
Rivercane Yes
Parking (Warren Haynes Drive) No



BCSP Improvements / Enhancements
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Current Grass Fields Proposed Synthetic Turf



Site Designs
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Fields 1 & 2

Field 8

Fields 1 & 2

Field 8



Project Funding
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Project Funding Update
Increased Costs

• Costs have increased since the initial grant 
budget was developed

• Additional costs identified for City of 
Asheville-related requirements (e.g., 
stormwater, tree ordinance)

Insufficient Revenue
• Buncombe County has funded $430K to 

deliver specific projects (e.g., dog park)

• Transportation grants are for restricted use 
(e.g., greenway design, construction)

• Remaining TDA Grant is insufficient to cover 
cost overruns

Core Grant Requirements can be met

• Core grant requirements (e.g., additional 
playable hours, room nights) can be met with 
additional funding

• Additional funding may be available, but 
extraneous projects are recommended to be 
cut

• Reimbursable grant project at 33-66-100% 
completion
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Budget Overview
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Enka Recreation Destination
Original Estimate 

(Grant Application)
Current Estimate    
(January 2022)

Variance Between 
Current and Original 

Estimate
COSTS
Astro Turf (Design/Build) $2,800,000.00 $4,754,726.00 $1,954,726.00
MUSCO Sports Lighting (soccer fields) $1,000,000.00 $684,500.00 -$315,500.00
MUSCO Sports Lighting (Bob Lewis ball fields) $1,000,000.00 $1,295,000.00 $295,000.00
Electrical and Power Upgrades $0.00 $81,740.00 $81,740.00
Dog Park $35,000.00 $80,000.00 $45,000.00
Pavilion / Restroom Facility $200,000.00 $171,950.00 -$28,050.00
Recreational Improvements $0.00 $95,509.00 $95,509.00
Greenway Design and Construction $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $0.00
Total Costs $11,035,000.00 $13,163,425.00

REVENUE
TDA Grant Revenue $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $0.00
Transportation Funding (Restricted Use) $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $0.00
Buncombe County Funded Projects (Inception to Date) $0.00 $429,199.00 $429,199.00
Total Revenue (current) $12,000,000.00 $12,429,199.00

TOTAL REVENUE LESS COSTS $965,000.00 -$734,226.00


Sheet1

								Original Cost		Current Cost

				Design & Turf				$3,500,000.00		$4,736,601.00

				Field Lighting				$595,000.00		$684,500.00



				Enka Recreation Destination		Recommendation		Original Estimate 
(Grant Application)		Current Estimate    (January 2022)		Variance Between Current and Original Estimate				Paid/Encumbered		Remaining Balance

				COSTS

				Astro Turf (Design/Build)		Proceed		$2,800,000.00		$4,754,726.00		$1,954,726.00				$81,971.43		$4,672,754.57														3500000

				MUSCO Sports Lighting (soccer fields)		Proceed		$1,000,000.00		$684,500.00		-$315,500.00				$82,624.00		$601,876.00														8455

				MUSCO Sports Lighting (Bob Lewis ball fields)		Proceed		$1,000,000.00		$1,295,000.00		$295,000.00				$1,295,000.00		$0.00														3508455

				Electrical and Power Upgrades		Proceed		$0.00		$81,740.00		$81,740.00				$81,740.00		$0.00

				Dog Park		Proceed		$35,000.00		$80,000.00		$45,000.00				$80,000.00		$0.00

				Pavilion / Restroom Facility		Proceed		$200,000.00		$171,950.00		-$28,050.00				$171,950.00		$0.00

				Recreational Improvements		Proceed		$0.00		$95,509.00		$95,509.00				$95,509.00		$0.00

				Greenway Design and Construction		Proceed		$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$578,981.81		$5,421,018.19

				Total Costs				$11,035,000.00		$13,163,425.00						$2,467,776.24		$10,695,648.76



				REVENUE

				TDA Grant Revenue				$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$6,000,000.00

				Transportation Funding (Restricted Use)				$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$6,000,000.00

				Buncombe County Funded Projects (Inception to Date)				$0.00		$429,199.00		$429,199.00				$429,199.00		$0.00

				Total Revenue (current)				$12,000,000.00		$12,429,199.00						$429,199.00		$12,000,000.00



				TOTAL REVENUE LESS COSTS				$965,000.00		-$734,226.00						-$2,038,577.24		$1,304,351.24



				COSTS

				Challenge Course		Cut		$200,000.00		$275,000.00		$75,000.00				$0.00		$275,000.00

				Sports Agility Course		Cut		$250,000.00		$145,000.00		-$105,000.00				$0.00		$145,000.00

				Multi-Sport Field		Cut		$300,000.00		$300,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$300,000.00

				YALP Court		Cut		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00				$0.00		$0.00

				Natural Surface Trails		Hold		$32,000.00		$32,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$32,000.00

				Paving at Orchard		Hold		$88,000.00		$88,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$88,000.00

				Accessibility Upgrades		Hold		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$50,000.00

				Sidewalk on Sand Hill		Hold		$45,000.00		$45,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$45,000.00

				Water Line for Future Restroom		Add		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00				$0.00		$200,000.00

				Additional Restroom		Add		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00				$0.00		$200,000.00

				Parking (Warren Haynes Drive)		Add		$0.00		$500,000.00		$500,000.00				$0.00		$500,000.00

				Total Costs				$965,000.00		$1,835,000.00						$0.00		$1,835,000.00



				TOTAL PROJECT COSTS				$12,000,000.00		$14,998,425.00

				TOTAL REVENUE LESS TOTAL PROJECT COSTS				$0.00		-$2,569,226.00





				Summary

				Recommendation		Cost

				Proceed		$13,163,425.00

				Hold		$215,000.00

				Cut		$720,000.00

				Add		$900,000.00

				TOTAL		$14,998,425.00

				Other Projects

				AMENITIY		COST		FUND		DATE		Type

				New Swings on Playground		$5,452.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		19-Jan		Recreation

				Concession Stand Equipment Upgrade (Commercial Refrigerator, Freezer, Ice Machine, tables)		$8,580.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		3/4/19		Recreation

				3 Phase Electrical Power & Field Light Transformer Pads		$81,740.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2020		Power

				Heating System in Restroom Facility (allows bathrooms to be open during winter months)		$14,950.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2020		Restroom

				ADA Swing		$6,735.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		5/30/20		Recreation

				Replace Fencing Along Soccer fields 6 & 7            (After TS-Fred Flooding)		$8,198.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2021		Recreation

				Bleachers		$6,567.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		4/12/21		Recreation

				Sand Volleyball Court		$11,698.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		6/4/21		Recreation

				Music Play Equipment & Install		$28,037.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		6/25/21		Recreation

				Bocce Ball Court Re-Build		$1,244.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		9/20/21		Recreation

				Concrete Sidewalk for ADA Swing		$435.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		9/30/21		Recreation

				Dog Park		$80,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		10/30/21		Dog Park

				New Restroom Facility (In progress-completion by May 2022)		$157,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		11/1/21		Restroom

				New Fencing along entrance		$18,563.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		1/30/22		Recreation



						$429,199.00				TOTAL



Synthetic Turf and Lighting



Original Cost	Design 	&	 Turf	Field Lighting	3500000	595000	Current Cost	Design 	&	 Turf	Field Lighting	4736601	684500	









Other Projects



				DATE		AMENITIY		COST		FUND

				19-Jan		New Swings on Playground		$5,452.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				3/4/19		Concession Stand Equipment Upgrade (Commercial Refrigerator, Freezer, Ice Machine, tables)		$8,580.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				2020		3 Phase Electrical Power & Field Light Transformer Pads		$81,740.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				2020		Heating System in Restroom Facility (allows bathrooms to be open during winter months)		$14,950.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				5/30/20		ADA Swing		$6,735.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				2021		Replace Fencing Along Soccer fields 6 & 7            (After TS-Fred Flooding)		$8,198.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				4/12/21		Bleachers		$6,567.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				6/4/21		Sand Volleyball Court		$11,698.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				6/25/21		Music Play Equipment & Install		$28,037.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				9/20/21		Bocce Ball Court Re-Build		$1,244.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				9/30/21		Concrete Sidewalk for ADA Swing		$435.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				10/30/21		Dog Park		$80,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				11/1/21		New Restroom Facility (In progress-completion by May 2022)		$157,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				1/30/22		New Fencing along entrance		$18,563.00		Buncombe County (General Services)



				TOTAL				$429,199.00







Budget Overview (continued)
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Enka Recreation Destination
Original Estimate 

(Grant Application)
Current Estimate    
(January 2022)

Variance Between 
Current and Original 

Estimate
COSTS
Challenge Course $200,000.00 $275,000.00 $75,000.00
Sports Agility Course $250,000.00 $145,000.00 -$105,000.00
Multi-Sport Field $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00
YALP Court $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Natural Surface Trails $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $0.00
Paving at Orchard $88,000.00 $88,000.00 $0.00
Accessibility Upgrades $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00
Sidewalk on Sand Hill $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00
Water Line for Future Restroom $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
Additional Restroom $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
Parking (Warren Haynes Drive) $0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00
Total Costs $965,000.00 $1,835,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $12,000,000.00 $14,998,425.00
TOTAL REVENUE LESS TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $0.00 -$2,569,226.00


Sheet1

								Original Cost		Current Cost

				Design & Turf				$3,500,000.00		$4,736,601.00

				Field Lighting				$595,000.00		$684,500.00



				Enka Recreation Destination		Recommendation		Original Estimate 
(Grant Application)		Current Estimate    (January 2022)		Variance Between Current and Original Estimate				Paid/Encumbered		Remaining Balance

				COSTS

				Astro Turf (Design/Build)		Proceed		$2,800,000.00		$4,754,726.00		$1,954,726.00				$81,971.43		$4,672,754.57														3500000

				MUSCO Sports Lighting (soccer fields)		Proceed		$1,000,000.00		$684,500.00		-$315,500.00				$82,624.00		$601,876.00														8455

				MUSCO Sports Lighting (Bob Lewis ball fields)		Proceed		$1,000,000.00		$1,295,000.00		$295,000.00				$1,295,000.00		$0.00														3508455

				Electrical and Power Upgrades		Proceed		$0.00		$81,740.00		$81,740.00				$81,740.00		$0.00

				Dog Park		Proceed		$35,000.00		$80,000.00		$45,000.00				$80,000.00		$0.00

				Pavilion / Restroom Facility		Proceed		$200,000.00		$171,950.00		-$28,050.00				$171,950.00		$0.00

				Recreational Improvements		Proceed		$0.00		$95,509.00		$95,509.00				$95,509.00		$0.00

				Greenway Design and Construction		Proceed		$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$578,981.81		$5,421,018.19

				Total Costs				$11,035,000.00		$13,163,425.00						$2,467,776.24		$10,695,648.76



				REVENUE

				TDA Grant Revenue				$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$6,000,000.00

				Transportation Funding (Restricted Use)				$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$6,000,000.00

				Buncombe County Funded Projects (Inception to Date)				$0.00		$429,199.00		$429,199.00				$429,199.00		$0.00

				Total Revenue (current)				$12,000,000.00		$12,429,199.00						$429,199.00		$12,000,000.00



				TOTAL REVENUE LESS COSTS				$965,000.00		-$734,226.00						-$2,038,577.24		$1,304,351.24



				COSTS

				Challenge Course		Cut		$200,000.00		$275,000.00		$75,000.00				$0.00		$275,000.00

				Sports Agility Course		Cut		$250,000.00		$145,000.00		-$105,000.00				$0.00		$145,000.00

				Multi-Sport Field		Cut		$300,000.00		$300,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$300,000.00

				YALP Court		Cut		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00				$0.00		$0.00

				Natural Surface Trails		Hold		$32,000.00		$32,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$32,000.00

				Paving at Orchard		Hold		$88,000.00		$88,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$88,000.00

				Accessibility Upgrades		Hold		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$50,000.00

				Sidewalk on Sand Hill		Hold		$45,000.00		$45,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$45,000.00

				Water Line for Future Restroom		Add		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00				$0.00		$200,000.00

				Additional Restroom		Add		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00				$0.00		$200,000.00

				Parking (Warren Haynes Drive)		Add		$0.00		$500,000.00		$500,000.00				$0.00		$500,000.00

				Total Costs				$965,000.00		$1,835,000.00						$0.00		$1,835,000.00



				TOTAL PROJECT COSTS				$12,000,000.00		$14,998,425.00

				TOTAL REVENUE LESS TOTAL PROJECT COSTS				$0.00		-$2,569,226.00





				Summary

				Recommendation		Cost

				Proceed		$13,163,425.00

				Hold		$215,000.00

				Cut		$720,000.00

				Add		$900,000.00

				TOTAL		$14,998,425.00

				Other Projects

				AMENITIY		COST		FUND		DATE		Type

				New Swings on Playground		$5,452.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		19-Jan		Recreation

				Concession Stand Equipment Upgrade (Commercial Refrigerator, Freezer, Ice Machine, tables)		$8,580.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		3/4/19		Recreation

				3 Phase Electrical Power & Field Light Transformer Pads		$81,740.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2020		Power

				Heating System in Restroom Facility (allows bathrooms to be open during winter months)		$14,950.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2020		Restroom

				ADA Swing		$6,735.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		5/30/20		Recreation

				Replace Fencing Along Soccer fields 6 & 7            (After TS-Fred Flooding)		$8,198.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2021		Recreation

				Bleachers		$6,567.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		4/12/21		Recreation

				Sand Volleyball Court		$11,698.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		6/4/21		Recreation

				Music Play Equipment & Install		$28,037.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		6/25/21		Recreation

				Bocce Ball Court Re-Build		$1,244.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		9/20/21		Recreation

				Concrete Sidewalk for ADA Swing		$435.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		9/30/21		Recreation

				Dog Park		$80,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		10/30/21		Dog Park

				New Restroom Facility (In progress-completion by May 2022)		$157,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		11/1/21		Restroom

				New Fencing along entrance		$18,563.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		1/30/22		Recreation



						$429,199.00				TOTAL



Synthetic Turf and Lighting



Original Cost	Design 	&	 Turf	Field Lighting	3500000	595000	Current Cost	Design 	&	 Turf	Field Lighting	4736601	684500	









Other Projects



				DATE		AMENITIY		COST		FUND

				19-Jan		New Swings on Playground		$5,452.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				3/4/19		Concession Stand Equipment Upgrade (Commercial Refrigerator, Freezer, Ice Machine, tables)		$8,580.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				2020		3 Phase Electrical Power & Field Light Transformer Pads		$81,740.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				2020		Heating System in Restroom Facility (allows bathrooms to be open during winter months)		$14,950.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				5/30/20		ADA Swing		$6,735.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				2021		Replace Fencing Along Soccer fields 6 & 7            (After TS-Fred Flooding)		$8,198.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				4/12/21		Bleachers		$6,567.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				6/4/21		Sand Volleyball Court		$11,698.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				6/25/21		Music Play Equipment & Install		$28,037.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				9/20/21		Bocce Ball Court Re-Build		$1,244.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				9/30/21		Concrete Sidewalk for ADA Swing		$435.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				10/30/21		Dog Park		$80,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				11/1/21		New Restroom Facility (In progress-completion by May 2022)		$157,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				1/30/22		New Fencing along entrance		$18,563.00		Buncombe County (General Services)



				TOTAL				$429,199.00







Recommendation / Next Steps
• Recommendation:

• Allocate Buncombe County funding to complete BCSP turf project (estimated 
$735K)

• Execute AstroTurf Contract
• Identify projects for future consideration and/or add
• Pursue additional funding with grant entities

• Request
• Board of Commissioners approval for:

• Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment to the Design Build Construction 
Contract Between Buncombe County and the Astroturf Corporation.

• Budget amendment authorizing $735K for turf installation. 
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Enka Recreation Destination
Original Estimate 

(Grant Application)
Current Estimate    
(January 2022)

Variance Between 
Current and Original 

Estimate
COSTS
Astro Turf (Design/Build) $2,800,000.00 $4,754,726.00 $1,954,726.00
MUSCO Sports Lighting (soccer fields) $1,000,000.00 $684,500.00 -$315,500.00
MUSCO Sports Lighting (Bob Lewis ball fields) $1,000,000.00 $1,295,000.00 $295,000.00
Electrical and Power Upgrades $0.00 $81,740.00 $81,740.00
Dog Park $35,000.00 $80,000.00 $45,000.00
Pavilion / Restroom Facility $200,000.00 $171,950.00 -$28,050.00
Recreational Improvements $0.00 $95,509.00 $95,509.00
Greenway Design and Construction $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $0.00
Total Costs $11,035,000.00 $13,163,425.00

REVENUE
TDA Grant Revenue $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $0.00
Transportation Funding (Restricted Use) $6,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $0.00
Buncombe County Funded Projects (Inception to Date) $0.00 $429,199.00 $429,199.00
Total Revenue (current) $12,000,000.00 $12,429,199.00

TOTAL REVENUE LESS COSTS $965,000.00 -$734,226.00

Recommended Funding
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Sheet1

								Original Cost		Current Cost

				Design & Turf				$3,500,000.00		$4,736,601.00

				Field Lighting				$595,000.00		$684,500.00



				Enka Recreation Destination		Recommendation		Original Estimate 
(Grant Application)		Current Estimate    (January 2022)		Variance Between Current and Original Estimate				Paid/Encumbered		Remaining Balance

				COSTS

				Astro Turf (Design/Build)		Proceed		$2,800,000.00		$4,754,726.00		$1,954,726.00				$81,971.43		$4,672,754.57														3500000

				MUSCO Sports Lighting (soccer fields)		Proceed		$1,000,000.00		$684,500.00		-$315,500.00				$82,624.00		$601,876.00														8455

				MUSCO Sports Lighting (Bob Lewis ball fields)		Proceed		$1,000,000.00		$1,295,000.00		$295,000.00				$1,295,000.00		$0.00														3508455

				Electrical and Power Upgrades		Proceed		$0.00		$81,740.00		$81,740.00				$81,740.00		$0.00

				Dog Park		Proceed		$35,000.00		$80,000.00		$45,000.00				$80,000.00		$0.00

				Pavilion / Restroom Facility		Proceed		$200,000.00		$171,950.00		-$28,050.00				$171,950.00		$0.00

				Recreational Improvements		Proceed		$0.00		$95,509.00		$95,509.00				$95,509.00		$0.00

				Greenway Design and Construction		Proceed		$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$578,981.81		$5,421,018.19

				Total Costs				$11,035,000.00		$13,163,425.00						$2,467,776.24		$10,695,648.76



				REVENUE

				TDA Grant Revenue				$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$6,000,000.00

				Transportation Funding (Restricted Use)				$6,000,000.00		$6,000,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$6,000,000.00

				Buncombe County Funded Projects (Inception to Date)				$0.00		$429,199.00		$429,199.00				$429,199.00		$0.00

				Total Revenue (current)				$12,000,000.00		$12,429,199.00						$429,199.00		$12,000,000.00



				TOTAL REVENUE LESS COSTS				$965,000.00		-$734,226.00						-$2,038,577.24		$1,304,351.24



				COSTS

				Challenge Course		Cut		$200,000.00		$275,000.00		$75,000.00				$0.00		$275,000.00

				Sports Agility Course		Cut		$250,000.00		$145,000.00		-$105,000.00				$0.00		$145,000.00

				Multi-Sport Field		Cut		$300,000.00		$300,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$300,000.00

				YALP Court		Cut		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00				$0.00		$0.00

				Natural Surface Trails		Hold		$32,000.00		$32,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$32,000.00

				Paving at Orchard		Hold		$88,000.00		$88,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$88,000.00

				Accessibility Upgrades		Hold		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$50,000.00

				Sidewalk on Sand Hill		Hold		$45,000.00		$45,000.00		$0.00				$0.00		$45,000.00

				Water Line for Future Restroom		Add		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00				$0.00		$200,000.00

				Additional Restroom		Add		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00				$0.00		$200,000.00

				Parking (Warren Haynes Drive)		Add		$0.00		$500,000.00		$500,000.00				$0.00		$500,000.00

				Total Costs				$965,000.00		$1,835,000.00						$0.00		$1,835,000.00



				TOTAL PROJECT COSTS				$12,000,000.00		$14,998,425.00

				TOTAL REVENUE LESS TOTAL PROJECT COSTS				$0.00		-$2,569,226.00





				Summary

				Recommendation		Cost

				Proceed		$13,163,425.00

				Hold		$215,000.00

				Cut		$720,000.00

				Add		$900,000.00

				TOTAL		$14,998,425.00

				Other Projects

				AMENITIY		COST		FUND		DATE		Type

				New Swings on Playground		$5,452.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		19-Jan		Recreation

				Concession Stand Equipment Upgrade (Commercial Refrigerator, Freezer, Ice Machine, tables)		$8,580.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		3/4/19		Recreation

				3 Phase Electrical Power & Field Light Transformer Pads		$81,740.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2020		Power

				Heating System in Restroom Facility (allows bathrooms to be open during winter months)		$14,950.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2020		Restroom

				ADA Swing		$6,735.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		5/30/20		Recreation

				Replace Fencing Along Soccer fields 6 & 7            (After TS-Fred Flooding)		$8,198.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		2021		Recreation

				Bleachers		$6,567.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		4/12/21		Recreation

				Sand Volleyball Court		$11,698.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		6/4/21		Recreation

				Music Play Equipment & Install		$28,037.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		6/25/21		Recreation

				Bocce Ball Court Re-Build		$1,244.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		9/20/21		Recreation

				Concrete Sidewalk for ADA Swing		$435.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		9/30/21		Recreation

				Dog Park		$80,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		10/30/21		Dog Park

				New Restroom Facility (In progress-completion by May 2022)		$157,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)		11/1/21		Restroom

				New Fencing along entrance		$18,563.00		Buncombe County (General Services)		1/30/22		Recreation



						$429,199.00				TOTAL



Synthetic Turf and Lighting



Original Cost	Design 	&	 Turf	Field Lighting	3500000	595000	Current Cost	Design 	&	 Turf	Field Lighting	4736601	684500	









Other Projects



				DATE		AMENITIY		COST		FUND

				19-Jan		New Swings on Playground		$5,452.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				3/4/19		Concession Stand Equipment Upgrade (Commercial Refrigerator, Freezer, Ice Machine, tables)		$8,580.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				2020		3 Phase Electrical Power & Field Light Transformer Pads		$81,740.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				2020		Heating System in Restroom Facility (allows bathrooms to be open during winter months)		$14,950.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				5/30/20		ADA Swing		$6,735.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				2021		Replace Fencing Along Soccer fields 6 & 7            (After TS-Fred Flooding)		$8,198.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				4/12/21		Bleachers		$6,567.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				6/4/21		Sand Volleyball Court		$11,698.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				6/25/21		Music Play Equipment & Install		$28,037.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				9/20/21		Bocce Ball Court Re-Build		$1,244.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				9/30/21		Concrete Sidewalk for ADA Swing		$435.00		Buncombe County (General Services)

				10/30/21		Dog Park		$80,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				11/1/21		New Restroom Facility (In progress-completion by May 2022)		$157,000.00		Buncombe County (Recreation Services)

				1/30/22		New Fencing along entrance		$18,563.00		Buncombe County (General Services)



				TOTAL				$429,199.00
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